	WENMM-1594 (0
Form <b>PTO-1594</b> (Rev. 03/01)	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CON US.S Patent and Tradema
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102323	8685
Tab settings $\rightarrow \rightarrow \rightarrow \qquad \blacktriangledown$	<b>▼ ▼ ▼</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 12. L-02	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
LaSalle Business Credit, Inc.	Name: PCL Packaging, Inc
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 135 Bayfield St., Suite 101
☑ Corporation-State Delaware	City: Barrie, Ontario State: Canada Zip:L4f
Other	☐Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   ✓ Yes   ✓ No	Association
Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership  Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partnership
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☑ Corporation-State Delaware, USA 🕜
☐ Other Bill of Sale	Other C
Execution Date: June 15, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a Jomes of
	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignmen
	The second secon
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached □ Yes ☒ No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached □ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached □ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.0
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty  & McNett LLP	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty  & McNett LLP	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:  23-3030
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty  & McNett LLP  Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:  23-3030
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty  & McNett LLP  Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument  Circle, Suite 3700  City: Indianapolis State: Indiana  Zip: 46204	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:  23-3030
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:  23-3030  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account account number:
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty  & McNett LLP  Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument  Circle, Suite 3700  City: Indianapolis State: Indiana  Zip: 46204  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:  23-3030  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the company of the copy of the copy is a true copy of
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek  Internal Address: Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty  & McNett LLP  Street Address: Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument  Circle, Suite 3700  City: Indianapolis State: Indiana  Zip: 46204  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.  Jason A. Houdek	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:  23-3030  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy.  November 14, 2002
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason A. Houdek	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1.694.457  attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.0  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:  23-3030  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy.  November 14, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002639 FRAME: 0166



## BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned. LaSalle Business Credit, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Secured Party") and the secured creditor of BPI Packaging Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), in consideration of payment herewith made by PCL Packaging, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), in the amount of

and paid to Secured Party, and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Buyer all of the following described personal property:

All of Debtor's general intangibles and inventory; all of said property (the "Property") pertaining to the operation of Debtor's business at, or being located at, 455 Somerset Avenue, Building 3, North Dighton, Massachusetts 02764.

This conveyance is made in execution of Secured Party's rights as a secured creditor of Debtor pursuant to Section 9-504 of the Illinois Commercial Code.

THE PROPERTY IS TRANSFERRED 'AS IS, WHERE IS,' AND WITH ALL FAULTS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE MADE BY SECURED PARTY INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY, THE STATE OF TITLE TO, OR THE ABSENCE OF LIENS AGAINST, THE PROPERTY, THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY, THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, AND ANY WARRANTY AGAINST INFRINGEMENT, OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE. ALL OF THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES AND ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUDED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Bill of Sale as of June 15, 2001.

LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.

William A. Stapel

Its: First Vice President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002639 FRAME: 0167—

**RECORDED: 12/06/2002**